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Line No.
1 Section 1: Percentage of Medium and Large C&I kWhs Attributable to Energy Service

2 September 2023 Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 5,528,361        
3 September 2023 Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 39,458,009      
4 Percentage of Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 14.01%

5 Section 2: Projected Medium and Large C&I Default Service kWhs,  August 2024 - January 2025 August September October November December January Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

6 Projected Total Company Medium and Large kWhs 51,543,022 46,582,562 44,471,766 41,070,933 42,297,776 42,535,035 268,501,093                
7 Percentage of Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Medium and Large C&I kWhs 14.01% 14.01% 14.01% 14.01% 14.01% 14.01%
8 Projected Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 7,221,561        6,526,564    6,230,826  5,754,344       5,926,234      5,959,475   37,619,003                  

9 Section 3: Medium and Large C&I Default Service Load Weighting for August 2024 - January 2025

10 Projected Medium and Large C&I Energy Service kWhs 7,221,561        6,526,564    6,230,826  5,754,344       5,926,234      5,959,475   37,619,003                  
11 Loss Factor
12 Wholesale Contract Price ($/MWh)
13 Base Energy Service Rate ($/kWh) $0.09177 $0.07711 $0.06861 $0.08482 $0.13390 $0.18504
14 Energy Service Reconciliation Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) ($0.01110) ($0.01110) ($0.01110) ($0.01110) ($0.01110) ($0.01110)
15 Energy Service Cost Reclassification Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) $0.00377 $0.00377 $0.00377 $0.00377 $0.00377 $0.00377
16 Renewable Portfolio Standard Adder ($/kWh) $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880
17 Total Estimated Medium and Large C&I Energy Service Price per kWh $0.09324 $0.07858 $0.07008 $0.08629 $0.13537 $0.18651

18 Projected Medium and Large C&I Base Default Service Cost, August 2024 - January 2025 662,723$         503,263$     427,497$   488,083$        793,523$       1,102,741$ 3,977,830$                  
19 Weighted Average Medium and Large C&I Base Default Service Charge for August 2024 - January 2025 0.10574$                     
20 Projected Medium and Large C&I Default Service Cost, August 2024 - January 2025 673,338$         512,857$     436,656$   496,542$        802,234$       1,111,502$ 4,033,130$                  
21 Weighted Average Medium and Large C&I Default Service Charge for August 2024 - January 2025 0.10721$                     

Reference:
Line No. 2: Per Customer Migration Report - Q1 2024 (Rates G-1 and G-2)
Line No. 3: Per Customer Migration Report - Q1 2024 (Energy Service Plus Competitive Supply - Rates G-1 and G-2)
Line No. 4: Line 2 ÷ Line 3
Line No. 6: Schedule 4 P9, Column (a)
Line No. 7: Line 4
Line No. 8: Line 6 x Line 7
Line No. 10: Line 8
Line No. 11: Projected Wholesale Load divided by Projected Retail Load, rounded to five decimal places
Line No. 12: Schedule CG-2, Exhibit 5
Line No. 13: (Line 11 x Line 12) ÷ 1000, Rounded After 5 Decimal Places
Line No. 14: Schedule 3, Page 1, Line 8, Column (b)
Line No. 15: Schedule 4, Page 1, Line 6, Column (b)
Line No. 16: Schedule CG-2 Exhibit 11, Section 5, Line 5
Line No. 17: Sum of Lines 13 through Line 16
Line No. 18: Line 10 x Line 13
Line No. 19: Line 18, Column (g) ÷ Line 10, Column (g), Rounded After 5 Decimal Places
Line No. 20: Line 10 x Line 17
Line No. 21: Line 20, Column (g) ÷ Line 10, Column (g), Rounded After 5 Decimal Places

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Default Supply Services Solicitations

Energy Service Rates Summary Effective August 1, 2024 Through January 31, 2025 - Large Customer Group (Rates G-1 and G-2)
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Line No.
1 Section 1: Percentage of Residential and Small C&I kWhs Attributable to Energy Service

2 September 2023 Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 17,860,431
3 September 2023 Total Residential and Small C&I kWhs 30,199,461
4 Percentage of Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Residential & Small C&I kWhs 59.14%

5 Section 2: Projected Residential and Small C&I Default Service kWhs, August 2024 - January 2025 August September October November December January Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

6 Projected Total Company Residential and Small C&I  kWhs 37,417,714 30,920,932 29,920,016 31,941,659 37,802,221 39,375,254 207,377,797
7 Percentage of Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs to Total Residential & Small C&I kWhs 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14%
8 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 22,129,418 18,287,120 17,695,163 18,890,794 22,356,822 23,287,138 122,646,455

9 Section 3:  Residential and Small C&I Default Service Load Weighting for August 2024 - January 2025

10 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service kWhs 22,129,418 18,287,120 17,695,163 18,890,794 22,356,822 23,287,138 122,646,455
11 Loss Factor
12 Wholesale Contract Price ($/MWh)
13 Base Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Rate ($/kWh) $0.08716 $0.07181 $0.06518 $0.08254 $0.12068 $0.16539
14 Energy Service Reconciliation Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) ($0.00345) ($0.00345) ($0.00345) ($0.00345) ($0.00345) ($0.00345)
15 Energy Service Cost Reclassification Adjustment Factor ($/kWh) $0.00246 $0.00246 $0.00246 $0.00246 $0.00246 $0.00246
16 Proposed Renewable Portfolio Standard Adder ($/kWh) $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880 $0.00880
17 Total Estimated Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Price per kWh $0.09497 $0.07962 $0.07299 $0.09035 $0.12849 $0.17320

18 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Base Cost, August 2024 - January 2025 $1,928,800 $1,313,198 $1,153,371 $1,559,246 $2,698,021 $3,851,460 $12,504,096
19 Weighted Average Base Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Charge for August 2024 - January 2025 $0.10195
20 Projected Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Cost, August 2024 - January 2025 $2,101,631 $1,456,021 $1,291,570 $1,706,783 $2,872,628 $4,033,332 $13,461,965
21 Weighted Average Residential and Small C&I Energy Service Charge for August 2024 - January 2025 $0.10976

Reference:
Line No. 2: Per Customer Migration Report - Q1 2024 (Rates D, D-10, G-3, M (Streetlights), T, and V)
Line No. 3: Per Customer Migration Report- Q1 2024 (Energy Service Plus Competitive Supply - Rates D, D-10, G-3, M (Streetlights), T, and V)
Line No. 4: Line 2 ÷ Line 3
Line No. 6: Schedule 4 P9, Column (c)
Line No. 7:  Line 4
Line No. 8:  Line 6 x Line 7
Line No. 10: Line 8
Line No. 11: Projected Wholesale Load divided by Projected Retail Load, rounded to five decimal places
Line No. 12:  Schedule CG-9 - Weighted Small Customer Group Rate
Line No. 13: (Line 11 x Line 12) ÷ 1000, Rounded After 5 Decimal Places
Line No. 14:  Schedule 3, Page 1, Line 8, Column (c)
Line No. 15: Schedule 4, Page 1, Line 6, Column (c)
Line No. 16: Schedule CG-2 Exhibit 11, Section 5, Line 5
Line No. 17:  Sum of Lines 13 through Line 16
Line No. 18: Line 10 x Line 13
Line No. 19: Line 18, Column (g) ÷ Line 10, Column (g), Rounded After 5 Decimal Places
Line No. 20: Line 10 x Line 17
Line No. 21: Line 20, Column (g) ÷ Line 10, Column (g), Rounded After 5 Decimal Places

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Default Supply Services Solicitations

Energy Service Rates Summary Effective August 1, 2024 Through January 31, 2025 - Small Customer Group (Rates D, D-10, G-3, M, T, and V)
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Docket No. DE 24-061
Schedule 3 P1

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Description Large Customer 
Group

Small Customer 
Group Combined

(a) (b) (c) (d) =
(b) + (c)

1 Beginning Balance 775,223$                  2,377,371$            3,152,593$          
2 Base Energy Service (Over)/Under Collection (2,943,783)                (3,799,944)            (6,743,727)           
3 RPS (Over)/Under Collection (199,015)                   (610,164)               (809,179)              
4 Energy Service Adjustment Factor (Over)/Under Collection 1,548,703                 1,067,961              2,616,664            
5 Interest (16,352)                     135,280                 118,928               
6 Total (Over)/Under Collection (835,224)$                 (829,497)$             (1,664,721)$         

7 Estimated Energy Service kWh Deliveries 75,258,494 240,750,649 316,009,143

8 Energy Service Adjustment Factor per kWh (0.01110)$                 (0.00345)$             (0.00527)$            

Reference:

Line No. 6: Sum of Lines 1 through Line 5 

Line No. 8: Line (6) ÷ Line (7), Rounded After 5 Decimal Places

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Default Services Solicitations

Calculation of Energy Service Adjustment Factors Effective August 1, 2024 - July 31, 2025

Line No. 1:  For Large Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (a), Beginning Balance. For Small Customer Group - 
Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (a), Beginning Balance.

Line No. 2: For Large Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-1, Line 13, Column (d) - Column (f). For Small Customer Group - 
Schedule 3 P2-2, Line 13, Column (d) - Column (f).

Line No. 3: For Large Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-1, Line 13, Column (c) - Column (e). For Small Customer Group - 
Schedule 3 P2-2, Line 13, Column (c) - Column (e).
Line No. 4: For Large Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-1, Line 13, Column (b). For Small Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-2, 
Line 13, Column (b).
Line No. 5: For Large Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-1, Line 13  Column (j). For Small Customer Group - Schedule 3 P2-2, 
Line 13  Column (j).

Line No. 7: Per Company Forecast - For Large Customer Group - Schedule 4 P9, Column (b), Line 13. For Small Customer 
Group - Schedule 4 P9, Column (d), Line 13.
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Docket No. DE 24-061
Schedule 3 P2

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Month
Beginning 

(Over)/Under 
Balance

Energy Service 
Adjustment 

Factor Revenue

RPS 
Revenue

Base Energy 
Service Revenue

RPS 
Expense

Base Energy 
Service Expense

Ending 
(Over)/Under 

Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Effective 
Interest 

Rate
Interest Cumulative 

Interest

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (i) (j) = (k)
[(a) + (g)] ÷ 2 [(h) x(i)] ÷ 12

1 Aug-23 3,152,593$        (321,199)$            284,750$    3,907,729$               505,050$        2,190,748$               1,977,112$        2,564,853$    8.25% 17,633$                  17,633$         
2 Sep-23 1,994,745          (234,718)              231,759      2,603,565                 -                  1,884,850                 1,278,990          1,636,867      8.25% 11,253                    28,887           
3 Oct-23 1,290,243          (124,196)              153,667      2,648,028                 -                  1,481,750                 94,494               692,369         8.50% 4,904                      33,791           
4 Nov-23 99,398               (242,244)              205,393      3,104,818                 87,440            1,832,448                 (1,048,681)         (474,641)        8.50% (3,362)                     30,429           
5 Dec-23 (1,052,043)         (214,111)              207,266      3,589,116                 -                  4,441,636                 (192,678)            (622,361)        8.50% (4,408)                     26,021           
6 Jan-24 (197,086)            (220,877)              235,224      4,207,533                 108,583          4,809,255                 498,872             150,893         8.50% 1,069                      27,089           
7 Feb-24 499,940             (234,192)              231,640      2,864,439                 -                  5,493,086                 3,131,139          1,815,540      8.50% 12,860                    39,950           
8 Mar-24 3,143,999          (234,898)              217,861      2,453,590                 -                  2,441,881                 3,149,327          3,146,663      8.50% 22,289                    62,238           
9 Apr-24 3,171,616          (199,085)              201,725      1,723,191                 79,268            1,590,443                 3,115,496          3,143,556      8.50% 22,267                    84,505           
10 May-24 3,137,763          (175,741)              173,779      1,908,321                 974,768          1,465,730                 3,671,900          3,404,832      8.50% 24,118                    108,623         

* 11 Jun-24 3,696,018          (189,221)              182,650      4,963,651                 -                  1,690,760                 429,698             2,062,858      8.50% 14,612                    123,235         
* 12 Jul-24 444,310$           (226,183)$            238,573$    4,829,353$               -$                    2,737,019$               (1,660,414)$       (608,052)$      8.50% (4,307)                     118,928$       

(1,664,721)$       
13 Totals (2,616,664)$         2,564,287$ 38,803,333$             1,755,109$     32,059,605$             118,928$                

14 Total (Over)/Under Collection: (1,664,721)$       

Reference:

Column (a), Lines 2-12: Prior month Column (g) + Prior month Column (j)
Column (b): Sum of Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (b) + Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (b) - Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved Energy Service Adjustment Factor  
Column (c): Sum of Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (c) + Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (c) - Actual kWh sales multiplied by the approved RPS Factor

Column (e): Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (e) and Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (e) via Schedule 3 P4, Column (h) - Total RPS Expense
Column (f): Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (f) and Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (f) - Total Allocated Base Energy Service Expenses
Column (g): Column (a) - [Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d)] + [Column (e) + Column (f)]
Column (i): Interest Rate on Customer Deposits
Column (k): Column (j) + Prior Month's Column (k)
Line No. 14: Line 12, Column (g) + Line 12, Column (j)
*Projection

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Default Services Solicitations

Reconciliation of Energy Service Adjustment Factors for Large and Small Customer Groups (August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024)

Column (d): Sum of Schedule 3 P2-1, Column (d) + Schedule 3 P2-2, Column (d) - Total Energy Revenue Minus the Sum of the Total Energy Service Adjustment Revenue, RPS Revenue, and Energy Service 
Cost Reclassification Factor

Updated  Column (a), Line 1: Per Company Financials- Cumulative Balance as of July 31, 2023 - Per Commodity Over/Under Source Tab - Natural Row 47. That Balance is then Subtracted by Schedule 4 P2, 
Column (a), Line 1. Corrected August 2023 Beginning (Over)/Under Balance
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Docket No. DE 24-061
Schedule 3 P2-1

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Month
Beginning 

(Over)/Under 
Balance

Energy Service 
Adjustment 

Factor Revenue

RPS 
Revenue

Base Energy 
Service 

Revenue

RPS 
Expense

Base Energy 
Service 

Expense

Ending 
(Over)/Under 

Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Effective 
Interest

Rate
Interest Cumulative 

Interest
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (i) (j) = (k)

[(a) + (g)] ÷ 2 [(h) x(i)] ÷ 12

1 Aug-23 775,223$         (211,495)$            86,116$    1,029,470$       124,192$       806,699$          802,023$        788,623$       8.25% 5,422$        5,422$         
2 Sep-23 807,444           (137,682)              56,061      325,619            -                 344,126            907,572          857,508         8.25% 5,895          11,317         
3 Oct-23 913,467           (50,737)                20,659      (162,704)           -                 321,882            1,428,130       1,170,798      8.50% 8,293          19,610         
4 Nov-23 1,436,423        (166,177)              67,663      1,276,653         21,501           84,963              364,748          900,586         8.50% 6,379          25,989         
5 Dec-23 371,128           (128,547)              52,341      1,075,343         -                 619,647            (8,363)             181,383         8.50% 1,285          27,274         
6 Jan-24 (7,078)             (117,356)              47,785      1,322,429         26,701           414,331            (818,904)         (412,991)        8.50% (2,925)         24,349         
7 Feb-24 (821,830)         (137,087)              55,819      1,189,396         -                 781,233            (1,148,724)      (985,277)        8.50% (6,979)         17,370         
8 Mar-24 (1,155,703)      (147,816)              60,187      889,712            -                 747,343            (1,210,443)      (1,183,073)     8.50% (8,380)         8,990           
9 Apr-24 (1,218,823)      (113,110)              46,056      235,934            19,492           463,324            (904,887)         (1,061,855)     8.50% (7,521)         1,468           

10 May-24 (912,409)         (102,905)              41,901      381,293            239,695         319,690            (673,312)         (792,861)        8.50% (5,616)         (4,148)         
* 11 Jun-24 (678,928)         (113,976)              46,408      864,673            -                 509,893            (966,141)         (822,534)        8.50% (5,826)         (9,974)         
* 12 Jul-24 (971,967)$       (121,815)              49,600      577,863            -                 648,769            (828,846)$       (900,406)$      8.50% (6,378)         (16,352)$     

(835,224)$       
13 Totals (1,548,703)$         630,596$  9,005,683$       431,581$       6,061,900$       (16,352)$     

14 Total (Over)/Under Collection: (835,224)$       

Reference:
Column (a), Line 1: Schedule 3 P2, Column (a), Line 1 - Beginning (Over)/Under Balance x Allocation Factor for Large Customer Group
Column (a), Lines 2-12: Prior Month's Column (g) + Prior Month's Column (j)
Column (b): Schedule 3 P3-1, Column (d) - Actual Large Customer Group's kWh Sales Multiplied by the Approved Energy Service Adjustment Factor 
Column (c): Schedule 3 P3-1, Column (f) - Actual kWh Sales Multiplied by the Approved RPS Factor

Column (e): Schedule 3 P4, Column (f) - RPS Expenses Allocated to Large Customer Group
Column (f): Actual Base Energy Service Expenses Allocated to Large Customer Group
Column (g): Column (a) - [Column (b) + Column (c) + Column (d)] + [Column (e) + Column (f)]
Column (i): Interest Rate on Customer Deposits
Column (k): Column (j) + Prior Month's Column (k)
Line No. 14: Line 12, Column (g) + Line 12, Column (j)
*Projection

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty
Default Services Solicitations

Reconciliation of Energy Service Adjustment Factor for Large Customer Group (August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024)

Column (d): Schedule 3 P3-1, Column (i) - Large Customer Group's Energy Revenue Minus the Sum of Large Customer Group's Energy Service Adjustment Revenue, RPS 
Revenue, and Energy Service Cost Reclassification Factor
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Docket No. DE 24-061
Schedule 3 P2-2

Page 1 of 1

Line No. Month
Beginning 

(Over)/Under 
Balance

Energy Service 
Adjustment 

Factor Revenue

RPS 
Revenue

Base Energy 
Service 

Revenue

RPS 
Expense

Base Energy 
Service 

Expense

Ending 
(Over)/Under 

Balance

Balance 
Subject to 

Interest

Effective 
Interest

 Rate
Interest Cumulative 

Interest
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (i) (j) = (k)

[(a) + (g)] ÷ 2 [(h) x(i)] ÷ 12

1 Aug-23 2,377,371$      (109,704)$            198,634$     2,878,259$       380,858$       1,384,049$    1,175,089$       1,776,230$      8.25% 12,212$       12,212$       
2 Sep-23 1,187,301        (97,037)                175,698       2,277,945         -                 1,540,724      371,418            779,359           8.25% 5,358            17,570         
